

Queensland

# Youth Justice Amendment Regulation 2020

## Subordinate Legislation 2020 No. 187

made under the

Youth Justice Act 1992

# Contents

	Page
Short title	2
Regulation amended	2
Amendment of s 21 (Separation of child in locked room)	2
Amendment of sch 1 (Detention centres)	2
	Regulation amended     Amendment of s 21 (Separation of child in locked room)

[s 1]

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Youth Justice Amendment Regulation 2020.* 

#### 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the Youth Justice Regulation 2016.

#### 3 Amendment of s 21 (Separation of child in locked room)

Section 21-

insert—

(7) An executive director for a detention centre may delegate the executive director's function under subsection (2)(a) to an appropriately qualified public service employee.

#### 4 Amendment of sch 1 (Detention centres)

Schedule 1—

insert—

### 3 West Moreton Youth Detention Centre

99 Wolston Park Road, Wacol

Endnotes

#### ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 3 September 2020.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 4 September 2020.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Youth Justice.

© State of Queensland 2020